To whom it may concern:

Company Name Corporate Representative	TOHO HOLDINGS CO., LTD. Atsushi Udoh, President and Representative Director (First Section of Tokyo Stock Exchange Securities Code:8129)
Contact:	Makoto Kawamura, Director and General Manager, Corporate Management Division and Corporate Planning and Investor Relations Department (TEL: 81-3-6838-2803)

Announcement of Capital Alliance with enTouch KK

TOHO HOLDINGS CO., LTD. (Headquarters: Tokyo; President and Representative Director: Atsushi Udoh; hereinafter, "TOHO HOLDINGS") announces that it has acquired additional shares of enTouch KK (Headquarters: Tokyo; President & CEO: Martin Roberts, Ph.D.; hereinafter, "enTouch"). Specifics are outlined below:

1. Reason for capital alliance

TOHO HOLDINGS is a corporate group active in medical, nursing and healthcare fields, engaged in pharmaceutical wholesaling, dispensing pharmacy, manufacturing and sales of pharmaceuticals, and development and provision of customer support systems under the corporate slogan "Total Commitment to Good Health". TOHO HOLDINGS also proactively promotes initiatives for regional medical collaboration, nursing and home care.

enTouch is a leader in remote detailing services for the pharmaceutical, medical device and wider healthcare industry, uniquely positioned to provide healthcare information online to Health Care professionals ("HCPs") via individual online meetings, saving HCPs' time so they can better focus on informed patient care with the information they need to make critical decisions.

Combining TOHO HOLDINGS' broad and robust access to pharmaceutical companies/healthcare facilities and enTouch's expertise in online information provision, TOHO HOLDINGS and enTouch aim to promote remote detailing services nationwide. Given the declining access of pharmaceutical Medical Representatives ("MRs") to HCPs, now compounded by restrictions on promotional activities related to COVID-19, TOHO HOLDINGS and enTouch are offering pharmaceutical, medical device and other healthcare product manufactures a new means of accessing HCPs and promoting products.

2. Outline of share acquisition

- (1) Number of shares acquired:
- (2) Acquisition method:

561,335 common shares Bilateral

(3) Acquisition price:	Undisclosed
(4) Shares owned prior to acquisition:	406,484 (Ownership percentage: approx.14%)
(5) Shares owned after acquisition:	967,819 (Ownership percentage: approx.33.4%)
(6) Date of share acquisition:	July 31, 2020 and August 21, 2020

3. Overview of enTouch

(1) Company name:	enTouch KK
(2) Location:	5 th Floor, MIC building, 16-2 Nihombashikabuto-cho, Chuo-ku, Tokyo
(3) Representative:	Martin Roberts, Ph.D., President & CEO
(4) Business content:	Remote detailing services
(5) Capital:	60 million yen
(6) Established:	September 2015

4. Forward looking outlook

Impact to consolidated performance is minor.